No.: N-2206/89/2022-NI
Government of India
Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment
Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities (Divyangjan)

Room No. 517, 5<sup>th</sup> floor, Antyodaya Bhawan, CGO Complex New Delhi 110003 Dated 6<sup>th</sup> December, 2023

## **Office Memorandum**

Subject: Request for publication of circular relating to appointment of Director of 09 National Institutes (Autonomous Bodies) under the administrative control of DEPwD – reg.

The undersigned is directed to enclose herewith circular of even number dated 28.07.2023 relating to appointment of Director of 09 National Institutes (Autonomous Bodies) under the administrative control of DEPwD.

2. It is requested that wide publicity may be given to it.

(Anupam Shukla)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Encl: As above

To:

(i) Shri Vineet Singhal, Director (IT Cell), DEPwD – For uploading the same on Department's website

(ii) Under Secretary (Admin), DEPwD – with a request to give wide publicity

Copy to the following for publication of Circular on Institute's/CRCs website:-

- (i) Director of all National Institutes under DEPwD
- (ii) ALIMCO, Kanpur
- (iii) Rehabilitation Council of India, Delhi

- (iv) National Handicapped Finance and Development Corporation (NHFDC), Delhi
- (v) Director, National Institute of Mental Health and Neuro Science (NIMHANS), Hosur Road, Bangalore 560029, e-mail dirstaff@nimhans.ac.in
- (vi) Director, All India Institute of Speech & Hearing (AIISH), Mysore 570006, email director@aiishmysore.in

Copy also to:

DoPT for hosting on website

Under Secretary to the Government of India

## To be uploaded on the website of the Department & other concerned Institutes

No: N-2206/89/2022-NI
Government of India
Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment
Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities

Dated the 6<sup>th</sup> December 2023

## Circular

Subject: Result of interview process for appointment of Director of 09 National Institutes (Autonomous Bodies) under the administrative control of DEPwD.

This Department vide circular of even number dated 28.07.2023 has announced results of interview process of Director of all 9 National Institutes (under administrative control of DEPwD) which were held from  $17^{th}-21^{st}$  July 2023.

2. It is conveyed that the result of interview process held for the post of Director, AYJNISHD, Mumbai stands withdrawn. Fresh advertisement for filling up the vacant post of Director, AYJNISHD, Mumbai will be issued in due course of time.

Anupam Shukla)

Under Secretary to the Government of India